MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

1965

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

"To see if this corporation will accept 'An Act to Repeal the Act Creating the Paris Village Corporation', passed by the 102nd Legislature." No referendum shall be held other than during the months of July or August and no sooner than July or August of 1966.

This Act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said meeting.

A certificate of the result of the vote shall be filed by the clerk of the Paris Village Corporation with the Secretary of State immediately after the final adjournment of said meeting.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 81

AN ACT Increasing Compensation of Members of City Council of City of Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1961, c. 194, Art. II, § 2, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 2 of Article II of chapter 194 of the private and special laws of 1961 is amended to read as follows:

'Each member shall be entitled to receive as salary the sum of \$750 \$1,200 per year beginning with the 2nd Monday of December, 1964, payable quarterly, for all services rendered, and shall not be eligible during the term for which he was elected for any other office, the salary of which is payable by the city, nor to hold the office of city manager, nor to act as city manager, nor shall he during such term hold any such office.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1961, c. 194, Art. II, § 2, amended. Section 2 of article II of chapter 194 of the private and special laws of 1961 is amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read as follows:

'On and after the 2nd Monday of December, 1965, the city council shall by order establish the amount each member shall be entitled to receive as salary for all services rendered, but no such order increasing their salary shall take effect during the then current municipal year.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 82

AN ACT Relating to Payment of Tax Assessments for Flanders Bay Community School District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Payment of tax assessments. Notwithstanding the Revised Statutes, Title 20, section 355, the treasurer of each town within Flanders Bay Community School

District shall pay the amount of the tax assessed under said section 355 against the taxable polls and estates within his said town to the treasurer of the district in 3 installments, the first on or before June 1st of the year in which said tax is so levied, the 2nd on or before September 1st of said year and the 3rd on or before December 31st of said year.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 83

AN ACT Relating to Compensation of Aldermen of City of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. V, § 9, amended. Section 9 of Article V of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939, as last amended by section 1 of chapter 141 of the private and special laws of 1959, is further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 9. Compensation. The members of the board of aldermen shall receive as full compensation for the performance of their official duties as aldermen the sum of \$20 for each meeting of the city council which they shall attend provided that no aldermen shall be paid an amount in excess of \$700 \$1,000 for such attendance during any one fiscal year. Members of the board of aldermen when they shall convene for the purpose of constituting a board of examiners in insanity cases shall receive as full compensation for such duties the sum of \$700 for each meeting attended.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 84

AN ACT Permitting Merger of Maine General Hospital with Maine Medical Center.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Merger. Maine General Hospital, a corporation incorporated under the provisions of private and special laws of 1868, chapter 573, is authorized to merge with Maine Medical Center, a Maine corporation located at Portland in accordance with the vote of the corporators of Maine General Hospital at its annual meeting on November 18, 1964. The merger shall be perfected under the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 13, section 961.
- Sec. 2. Powers and duties. Upon such merger, Maine General Hospital as merged into Maine Medical Center shall thenceforth be possessed of all the powers, privileges and immunities and subject to all the duties and obligations conferred by the corporation law of this State on corporations without capital stock, and all provisions of private and special laws relating to Maine General Hospital inconsistent therewith are repealed.
- Sec. 3. Repealer. Upon such merger, sections 3 and 5 of private and special laws of 1868, chapter 573, private and special laws of 1870, chapter 342, private